

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

██████████ ██████████,
Plaintiff,

—*against*—
GHISLAINE MAXWELL,
Defendant.

15 Civ. 7433 (RWS)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENORS' MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE
AND TO MODIFY THE PROTECTIVE ORDER

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900

October 5, 2017

CONFIDENTIAL - FILED UNDER SEAL

EFTA00805389

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
BACKGROUND 3
 A. The Jane Doe Evidence 4
 B. The Agreed Evidence 5
 C. The Disputed Documents 8
ARGUMENT 9
 A. Permissive Intervention is Proper under Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 9
 B. This Court Should Modify the Protective Order 11
CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abarca v. Little</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (D. Minn. 2014).....	4
<i>Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co. v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>In re EPDM Antitrust Litig.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 308 (D. Conn. 2009)	12
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	10, 11
██████ <i>v. Maxwell</i> , No. 15 Civ. 7433, 2017 WL 1787934 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017).....	10
<i>Int'l Equity Investments, Inc. v. Opportunity Equity Partners Ltd.</i> , No. 2010 WL 779314 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Oluch v. Orina</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	4
<i>S.E.C. v. TheStreet.com</i> , 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 190 F.R.D. 309 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	3, 4
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	2, 9, 10
